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The manuscript has been improved according to the suggestions of reviewers:

1 Format has been updated

2 Revision has been made according to the suggestions of the reviewer
REVIEWER  1
(1)This is a large study about the diagnostic and prognostic abilities of AFP in hepato-cellular carcinoma.

The series is impressive and various interesting conclusions were reached.

In this sense, the article has merit and would represent a valuable contribution to the literature.

One additional procedure that could enhance the results is a Cox multiple hazards analysis. It is understood that odds ratio was calculated for each item independently.

Multiple regression analysis, or else Analysis of covariance (ANCOVA) would assess which variables connected with AFP are primarily and independently related, and which ones are significant but not independent.
Response: Firstly ,we should give our great thanks to you for appreciating our work.

We are sorry that we lack the survival data of the patients, so that we could not obtain the result of Cox multiple hazards analysis. We would follow this suggestion and strengthen the follow-up management of patients in our department in future. 
We did a binary logistic mutilple regression analysis to identify which varible influenced the AFP levels primarily and independently. The reason why we chose this statistics method was that the APF value was not continuous variable in our study, the serum AFP values ranged from 0 to 1,210 ng/mL, and all of the AFP values more than 1,210 ng/mL were recorded as 1,210 ng/mL in our study. However, the Multiple regression analysis or Analysis of covariance (ANCOVA) required the dependent variable (namely AFP in our study) must be continuous variable and presents normal distributions. Based on these reasons, we thought the binary logistic multiple regression analysis was more suitble for our data analysis, to identify which varible connected with elevating AFP level (AFP >400ng/mL). We added the description of the analysis method on the Table 4.  
Here we were sorry for the mistakes that the item ‘Hazard Ratio’ in the Table 4. should be ‘odds ratio’ instead.  
REVIEWER  2

1- Have the authors any data about HCV infection status of the 2,304 enrolled patients? This hepatitis virus, as well as HBV, seems to influence the fluctuating AFP values (Richardson P, et al. Clin Gastroenterol Hepatol. 2012. Sterling RK, et al., Am J Gastroenterol, 2012). In that case, are they associated with AFP levels? Then it could be interesting to include the data in the study.
Response: Yes, we have collected the data about HCV infection status of the patients, the patients infected with HCV was only 17 cases (2304 patients totally), we thought the number was few and would not have effect on the result, so the data was ignored. Here, we included the data in the article again and listed in the Table 1, but we did not discuss this in the article.
 We included the data of HBV infection of the patients, and we found the HBV infection did has impact on the levels of serum AFP, just as you said. We analysed the data futher and added the content in the article. Thanks for your suggestion.
2- About HBV infection is there any correlation with serum AFP levels?

Response:Yes, we followed this suggestion and did find the difference between patien with and without HBV infecctions. We added this result in the article and discussed the difference in the discussion section.
Results:

3- There is a discrepancy between Table 2, where P=0.008 in BCLC section and this sentence “AFP levels at various stages are significantly different (P=0.006), with stage D having the highest level of AFP”.
Response: We are sorry for this mistake, the P value should be 0.008, and we corrected the P value in the sentence. 

4- About the results of the latter section, are stages B and C also P=0.008 compared with stage D of BCLC?
Response: Yes, we checked the data, stage D was also significant difference from stage B of BCLC (P value < 0.001), but there was no difference compared with stage C. We modified this data in the article and table 2. 
5- In the section “Positive rates of AFP in patients with HCC”, a comment about vascular invasion is missed.
Response:We are sorry for this mistake, and followed this suggestion. A comment about vascular invasion was added in that section.
6- Table 2: Regarding stage of tumor differentiation, authors said “low stage has a P=0.007. What about intermediate data? is it statistically significant?
Response: Yes, we checked the data again, referring to intermediate differentiation ,the P value<0.001 compared with other two groups. We have added the data in the article.
7- Table 4: A comment about this table should be done at the end of the results.

Response:Yes, we followed this suggestion, we added a comment at the end of the results.
MINOR CHANGES

1-Bibliography: To include the bibliography at the end of these statements:

a) AFP assay and assessment section: “The cutoff for normal AFP levels (20 ng/mL) was chosen on the basis of the EASL guidelines and on the data reported in the majority of previous studies”
b) Clinicopathological variables section: “We assessed the association of AFP values with the clinicopathological variables that have been reported as prognostic factors for HCC.”
c) Discussion: “However, in the majority of those studies, researchers only took one or two clinicopathological variables into consideration, such as tumor size, tumor number, or portal venous invasion”
d) Discussion: “Our study showed that patients’serum AFP concentrations were progressively higher with increasing tumor sizes, which is consistent with the results of previous studies,”
Response: Thank you for your suggestion, we added the bibliography at the end of theoe statements in the article.
2- Manuscript style:

Check there are not missed spaces after a “.”

Check all the “TABLE” headers. Sometimes they are not all in capitals.
Table 2: Change: “Varibles” to: “Variables”
Table 2: Change: “serum AFP level of tumo” to: “Serum AFP level of tumor” 

Table 2: Change “hepatoecotomy” to “hepatectomy” (in the footer)
Discussion: Check format of this phrase “Previous studies that investigated the relationship between AFP and tumor cell differentiation, namely Kentaroh Yamamoto [14], Koicii Oishie [20] and Chaur-Shine Wang [17], Fabio Farinati [36] et al., reached the same conclusion”. Maybe it should be change to “Previous studies that investigated the relationship between AFP and tumor cell differentiation, namely Kentaroh Yamamoto [14], Koicii Oishie [20], Chaur-Shine Wang [17] and Fabio Farinati [36], reached the same conclusion”

Bibliography: Check format at 15 reference. Also some  “DOI” at the end of the references are missed.
Response: Thanks for your suggestions, we follwed these guggestions.
3 References and typesetting were corrected, but there were some references we could not find the PMID or DOI. We could not find the PMID of Reference 33 as it is published on the journals not indexed in the Pubmed, and Reference 33 does not have English title or abstract, so I have no idea how to cite it in the context, I translated the titile by myself finally. Reference 33 is a critical reference related to China stage criteria mentioned in our manuscript. I will accept the sugggestion to delete this reference and corresponding part (Chian stage) in the text if you think the reference is not suitable.
And reference 9,16,22,33 could not be found the DOI neither on the website of the journal which the article published nor in the context of the article itself. We will upload the full text of these articles together with reviewed mian manuscript as supplement files.
Thank you again for publishing our manuscript in the World Journal of Gastroenterology.
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